CHAPTER 63.

SUPPORT OF IOWA WEATHER AND CROP SERVICE.

AN ACT providing for the support of the Iowa Weather and Crop Ser- S. F. 297. vice, and the publication of an increased number of copies of the Monthly Review.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of port of Iowa weather and two thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$2,750) per year crop service. for the period of two years, or such portion thereof as may be necessary for the support of the Iowa Weather and Crop Service; the same to be drawn and expended in manner provided by chapter 29 of the laws of the 23d General Assembly creating said service.

The director of said service is hereby authorized to 2,000 additional Sec. 2. issue in addition to the number now provided by law, two thousand (2000) copies of the Monthly Review for distribution ized. as provided by said chapter 29, of the laws of the 23d General Assembly; and it is hereby made the duty of the state printer to print such extra copies, or any portion of the same that the director shall deem necessary in carrying out the intent of said act.

copies of Monthly Re-

This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication shall take effect on and after its publication in the Iowa State clause. Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 8, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 16, and the Des Moines Leader, April 18, 1892.

W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 64.

PRINTING AND DISTRIBUTION OF IOWA OFFICIAL REGISTER.

AN ACT to provide for the printing and distribution of the "Iowa S. F. 344. Official Register."

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That the secretary of state is hereby authorized lows Official directed to compile and publish annually, ten thousand Register auand directed to compile and publish annually, ten thousand copies of the "Iowa Official Register," to contain historical, political, and other statistics and facts, of general value, but nothing of a partisan character.

thorized.

Distribution for 1893.

SEC. 2. The distribution for the year 1893 shall be as follows: To members of the Twenty-fourth General Assembly, forty copies each; the balance to be distributed to the newspapers of the state, to county and school officers, school principals, public libraries, colleges, seminaries, and state institutions, and other citizens or institutions, either private or public, at the discretion of the secretary of state. After 1893, the distribution shall be made as above, except as to the members of the General Assembly, which shall be to the members last elected.

Distribution after 1893.

Cost of printing and binding. SEC. 3. The cost of said printing and binding shall not, in any case, exceed the legal rate for like printing and binding as established by law, and the bill for the same shall be audited by the secretary of state and approved by the executive council.

Approved March 26, 1892.

CHAPTER 65.

IOWA SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF.

H. F. 83. AN ACT to change the name of the Iowa Institution for the education of the deaf and dumb to Iowa School for the Deaf.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Ioroa:

Name changed.

SECTION 1. The Iowa institution for the education of the deaf and dumb, located at Council Bluffs, Iowa, shall hereafter be known as "The Iowa School for the Deaf" and that the trustees of said institution shall be known as the board of trustees of the Iowa School for the Deaf.

Conflicting acts repealed.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the pro-

visions of this act are hereby repealed.

Publication clause.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 6, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 16, and the Des Moines Leader, April 9, 1892.

W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.